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Děkujeme za zakoupení bluetooth audio přijímače FIXED Signal Alu. Audio přijímač FIXED je skvělým doplňkem pro Bluetooth 
propojení autorádia, reproduktoru nebo jiného zařízení s 3,5 mm jackem s vaším smartphonem. Ideální řešení pro smartphony, které 
nemají 3,5 mm Jack nebo pro všechny, kterým vadí neustálé připojování pomocí kabelů. Přijímač stačí zapojit k vašemu 3,5 mm audio 
zařízení, propojit jej pomocí Bluetooth k smartphonu nebo tabletu a můžete si užívat bezdrátového poslechu. Miniaturní provedení a 
univerzální možnost použití dělá z Bluetooth přijímače skvělý doplněk pro každodenní použití. 

Použití:
• Adaptér zapojte do USB rozhraní pro napájení a druhý konec ke zvukovému rozhraní 3.5mm Jack v automobilu, nebo reproduktoru.
• Poté spárujte telefon s audio přijímačem pomocí Bluetooth. 
• Zapněte na Vašem telefonu funkci Bluetooth, poté vyhledejte zařízení FIXED Signal Alu
• Zařízení spárujte a proces párování je dokončen
• Nyní můžete začít vysílat do přijímače muziku či začít telefonovat

Indikace LED diody:
Režim párování – blikáni modré a červené barvy
Spárováno a připojené zařízení – bliknutí modré barvy jednou za 5 sekund

Jak připojit dvě zařízení:
Nejprve spárujte první mobilní telefon s FIXED Signal Alu. Po úspěšném připojení vypněte na prvním zařízení Bluetooth. Nyní spárujte 
handsfree FIXED Signal Alu s druhým zařízením. Po úspěšném párování s druhým zařízením zapněte Bluetooth i na prvním zřízení. Obě 
zařízení by měly být v tuto chvíli připojeny k FIXED Signal Alu. V případě problému, odeberte FIXED Signal Alu z oblíbených zařízení v 
sekci Bluetooth a akci opakujte.

SPECIFIKACE:
• Verze Bluetooth: 5.3
• Dosah: až 10 m
• Bluetooth protokoly: A2DP, AVRCP
• Input: DC 5 V 1 A
• Rozměry: 35 mm*11 mm*4.5 mm 

OBSAH BALENÍ:
• Audio přijímač FIXED Signal Alu
• Uživatelský manuál

Poznámky:
Na výrobek se vztahuje záruka podle zákonných předpisů platných v zemích, kde je prodáván. V případě problémů se servisem se 
obraťte na prodejce, u něhož jste zařízení zakoupili. 
FIXED nepřebírá odpovědnost za škody způsobené nevhodným používáním produktu. 

Péče o výrobek a údržba
Pokud není zařízení delší dobu používáno, je nezbytné nabíjet baterii každé dva až tři měsíce, aby se předešlo poškození a aby nebyl 
snížen výkon zařízení. K čištění produktu používejte jemnou látku.

Bezpečnostní opatření
Zařízení nevystavujte dešti nebo sněhu a neponořujte jej do vody.
Nenechávejte adaptér v automobilu na slunci. 
Nevystavujte zařízení přímo slunečnímu světlu nebo jej nezanechávejte poblíž zdrojů tepla.
Nepoužívejte adaptér, pokud u něj došlo k silnému nárazu, pokud spadl, nebo je jakýmkoliv způsobem poškozen. 
Nerozebírejte zařízení, existuje nebezpečí elektrického šoku a/nebo popálení. Neupravujte napájecí kabel.
Udržujte adaptér mimo dosah dětí. Neoprávněné otevření nebo úprava částí výrobku má za následek
pozbytí záruky.
• skladovací teplota: 0 až 35
• provozní teplota: 0 až 40

Řešení potíží:
V případě potíží s výrobkem můžete kontaktovat naši podporu na webové adrese www.fixed.zone/podpora

(Platí v zemích s oddělenými systémy sběru recyklovatelných materiálů).
Staré produkty nesmějí být likvidovány společně s domácím odpadem! Pokud produkt již nebude fungovat, zlikvi-
dujte jej v souladu s platnými předpisy ve vaší zemi.
To zajišťuje, že staré výrobky jsou recyklovány profesionálním způsobem a také vylučuje negativní důsledky pro 
životní prostředí. Z tohoto důvodu je elektrické zařízení označeno zde zobrazeným symbolem.

Tento produkt je označen CE v souladu s ustanovením směrnice EMC 2014/30/EU a RoHS 2011/65/EU. Tímto 
společnost FIXED.zone a.s. prohlašuje, že tento výrobek je v souladu se základními požadavky a dalšími příslušnými 
ustanoveními směrnic EMC 2014/30/EU a 2011/65/EU.
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Ďakujeme, že ste si zakúpili audio prijímač bluetooth FIXED Signal Alu. Audio prijímač FIXED je skvelým príslušenstvom na pripojenie 
autorádia, reproduktora alebo iného zariadenia s 3,5 mm konektorom Bluetooth k vášmu smartfónu. Ideálne riešenie pre smartfóny, 
ktoré nemajú 3,5 mm jack, alebo pre tých, ktorým vadí neustále pripojenie pomocou káblov. Stačí pripojiť prijímač k 3,5 mm zvukové-
mu zariadeniu, pripojiť ho cez Bluetooth k smartfónu alebo tabletu a užívať si bezdrôtové počúvanie. Vďaka miniatúrnemu dizajnu a 
všestrannému použitiu je prijímač Bluetooth skvelým doplnkom na každodenné používanie. 

Použitie:
• Adaptér zapojte do rozhrania USB na napájanie a druhý koniec do zvukového rozhrania 3,5 mm Jack v aute alebo reproduktore.
• Potom spárujte telefón s audio prijímačom pomocou Bluetooth. 
• Zapnite funkciu Bluetooth v telefóne a potom vyhľadajte položku FIXED Signal Alu
• Spárujte zariadenia a proces párovania je dokončený
• Teraz môžete začať odosielať hudbu do prijímača alebo začať telefonovať

Indikácia LED:
Režim párovania - modré a červené blikanie
Spárované a pripojené zariadenie - bliká modro každých 5 sekúnd

Ako pripojiť dve zariadenia:
Najskôr spárujte svoj prvý mobilný telefón so zariadením FIXED Signal Alu. Po úspešnom pripojení vypnite Bluetooth na prvom 
zariadení. Teraz spárujte handsfree FIXED Signal Alu s druhým zariadením. Po úspešnom spárovaní s druhým zariadením zapnite 
Bluetooth aj na prvom zariadení. V tomto okamihu by mali byť obe zariadenia pripojené k zariadeniu FIXED Signal Alu. V prípade 
problému odstráňte zariadenie FIXED Signal Alu z obľúbených zariadení v časti Bluetooth a akciu zopakujte.

ŠPECIFIKÁCIE:
•  Verzia Bluetooth: 5.3
•  Dosah: do 10 m
•  Protokoly Bluetooth: A2DP, AVRCP
•  Vstupné údaje: DC 5 V 1 A
•  Rozmery: 35 mm*11 mm*4,5 mm 

OBSAH BALENIA:
• FIXED Signal Alu audio prijímač
• Používateľská príručka

Poznámky:
Na výrobok sa vzťahuje záruka v súlade s právnymi predpismi platnými v krajinách, v ktorých sa predáva. V prípade servisných 
problémov sa obráťte na predajcu, u ktorého ste zariadenie zakúpili. 
Spoločnosť FIXED nenesie žiadnu zodpovednosť za škody spôsobené nesprávnym používaním výrobku. 

Starostlivosť o výrobok a jeho údržba
Ak sa zariadenie dlhší čas nepoužíva, je potrebné nabíjať batériu každé dva až tri mesiace, aby sa zabránilo poškodeniu a neznížil sa 
výkon zariadenia. Na čistenie výrobku používajte mäkkú handričku.

Bezpečnostné opatrenia
Zariadenie nevystavujte dažďu alebo snehu ani ho neponárajte do vody.
Nenechávajte adaptér v aute na slnku. 
Zariadenie nevystavujte priamemu slnečnému žiareniu ani ho nenechávajte v blízkosti zdrojov tepla.
Adaptér nepoužívajte, ak bol vystavený silnému nárazu, ak spadol alebo ak je akokoľvek poškodený. 
Zariadenie nerozoberajte, hrozí nebezpečenstvo úrazu elektrickým prúdom a/alebo popálenín. Neupravujte napájací kábel.
Adaptér uchovávajte mimo dosahu detí. Neoprávnené otvorenie alebo úprava častí výrobku bude mať za následok
strata záruky.
• teplota skladovania: 0 až 35
• Prevádzková teplota: 0 až 40

Riešenie problémov:
Ak máte s produktom akékoľvek problémy, môžete kontaktovať našu podporu na adrese www.fixed.zone/podpora.

(Platí v krajinách so systémami separovaného zberu recyklovateľných materiálov).
Staré výrobky sa nesmú likvidovať spolu s domovým odpadom! Ak výrobok už nefunguje, zlikvidujte ho v súlade s 
platnými predpismi vo vašej krajine.
Tým sa zabezpečí, že staré výrobky sa recyklujú profesionálnym spôsobom a zároveň sa eliminujú negatívne 
dôsledky na životné prostredie. Z tohto dôvodu sú elektrické zariadenia označené tu uvedeným symbolom.

Tento výrobok je označený značkou CE v súlade so smernicou 2014/30/EÚ o elektromagnetickej kompatibilite 
a smernicou 2011/65/EÚ o ONL. Spoločnosť FIXED.zone a.s. týmto vyhlasuje, že tento výrobok spĺňa základné 
požiadavky a ďalšie príslušné ustanovenia smerníc EMC 2014/30/EU a 2011/65/EU.
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FIXED Signal Alu - user manual
Thank you for purchasing the FIXED Signal Alu bluetooth audio receiver. FIXED audio receiver is a great accessory for Bluetooth 
connection of car radio, speaker or other device with 3.5 mm jack with your smartphone. The ideal solution for smartphones that 
do not have a 3.5 mm jack or for those who are bothered by constant connection via cables. Just plug the receiver into your 3.5mm 
audio device, connect it via Bluetooth to your smartphone or tablet and enjoy wireless listening. The miniature design and versatile 
use makes the Bluetooth receiver a great accessory for everyday use. 

Usage:
• Plug the adapter into the USB interface for power and the other end into the 3.5mm Jack audio interface in your car or speaker.
• Then pair your phone with the audio receiver using Bluetooth. 
• Turn on the Bluetooth function on your phone, then search for FIXED Signal Alu
• Pair the devices and the pairing process is complete
• Now you can start sending music to the receiver or start making phone calls

LED indication:
Pairing mode - blue and red flashing
Paired and connected device - flashing blue once every 5 seconds

How to connect two devices:
First, pair your first mobile phone with FIXED Signal Alu. After successful connection, turn off Bluetooth on the first device. Now pair 
the FIXED Signal Alu handsfree with the second device. After successful pairing with the second device, turn on Bluetooth on the 
first device as well. Both devices should be connected to the FIXED Signal Alu at this point. In case of a problem, remove the FIXED 
Signal Alu from the favourite devices in the Bluetooth section and repeat the action.

SPECIFICATIONS:
• Bluetooth version: 5.3
• Range: up to 10 m
• Bluetooth protocols: A2DP, AVRCP
•  Input: DC 5 V 1 A
• Dimensions: 35 mm*11 mm*4.5 mm 

PACKAGE CONTENTS:
• FIXED Signal Alu audio receiver
• User manual

Notes:
The product is warranted according to the legal regulations in force in the countries where it is sold. In case of service problems, 
please contact the dealer from whom you purchased the equipment. 
FIXED assumes no responsibility for damages caused by improper use of the product. 

Product care and maintenance
If the device is not used for an extended period of time, it is necessary to charge the battery every two to three months to prevent 
damage and to avoid reducing the performance of the device. Use a soft cloth to clean the product.

Security measures
Do not expose the device to rain or snow or immerse it in water.
Do not leave the adapter in the car in the sun. 
Do not expose the device directly to sunlight or leave it near heat sources.
Do not use the adapter if it has been subjected to a severe impact, if it has been dropped, or if it is damaged in any way. 
Do not disassemble the device, there is a risk of electric shock and/or burns. Do not modify the power cord.
Keep the adapter out of the reach of children. Unauthorized opening or modification of product parts will result in
forfeiture of warranty.
• storage temperature: 0 to 35
• Operating temperature: 0 to 40

Troubleshooting:
If you have any problems with your product, you can contact our support at www.fixed.zone/podpora

(Applies in countries with separate collection systems for recyclable materials).
Old products must not be disposed of with household waste! If the product no longer works, dispose of it in 
accordance with the applicable regulations in your country.
This ensures that old products are recycled in a professional manner and also eliminates negative environmental 
consequences. For this reason, electrical equipment is marked with the symbol shown here.

This product is CE marked in accordance with EMC Directive 2014/30/EU and RoHS Directive 2011/65/EU. FIXED.
zone a.s. hereby declares that this product complies with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions 
of the EMC 2014/30/EU and 2011/65/EU Directives.
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Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für den FIXED Signal Alu Bluetooth-Audioempfänger entschieden haben. Der FIXED-Audioempfänger ist 
ein großartiges Zubehör für die Bluetooth-Verbindung von Autoradio, Lautsprecher oder anderen Geräten mit 3,5 mm Klinke mit 
Ihrem Smartphone. Die ideale Lösung für Smartphones, die keinen 3,5-mm-Klinkenanschluss haben, oder für diejenigen, die sich 
an der ständigen Verbindung über Kabel stören. Schließen Sie den Empfänger einfach an Ihr 3,5-mm-Audiogerät an, verbinden Sie 
ihn über Bluetooth mit Ihrem Smartphone oder Tablet und genießen Sie kabelloses Hören. Das Miniaturdesign und die vielseitige 
Verwendung machen den Bluetooth-Empfänger zu einem großartigen Accessoire für den täglichen Gebrauch. 

Verwendung:
•  Stecken Sie den Adapter in die USB-Schnittstelle für die Stromversorgung und das andere Ende in die 3,5-mm-Klinken-Au-

dioschnittstelle in Ihrem Auto oder Lautsprecher.
• Koppeln Sie dann Ihr Telefon über Bluetooth mit dem Audioempfänger. 
• Schalten Sie die Bluetooth-Funktion auf Ihrem Handy ein und suchen Sie dann nach FIXED Signal Alu
• Koppeln Sie die Geräte und der Kopplungsvorgang ist abgeschlossen
• Jetzt können Sie Musik an den Empfänger senden oder Anrufe tätigen

LED-Anzeige:
Pairing-Modus - blau und rot blinkend
Gekoppeltes und verbundenes Gerät - blinkt einmal alle 5 Sekunden blau

So verbinden Sie zwei Geräte:
Koppeln Sie zunächst Ihr erstes Mobiltelefon mit FIXED Signal Alu. Nach erfolgreicher Verbindung schalten Sie Bluetooth auf dem 
ersten Gerät aus. Koppeln Sie nun die FIXED Signal Alu-Freisprecheinrichtung mit dem zweiten Gerät. Nach erfolgreichem Pairing 
mit dem zweiten Gerät schalten Sie auch am ersten Gerät Bluetooth ein. Beide Geräte sollten nun mit dem FIXED Signal Alu verbu-
nden sein. Falls ein Problem auftritt, entfernen Sie das FIXED Signal Alu aus den Favoriten im Bereich Bluetooth und wiederholen 
Sie den Vorgang.

SPEZIFIKATIONEN:
• Bluetooth-Version: 5.3
• Reichweite: bis zu 10 m
• Bluetooth-Protokolle: A2DP, AVRCP
• Eingang: DC 5 V 1 A
• Abmessungen: 35 mm*11 mm*4,5 mm 

PACKUNGSINHALT:
• FIXED Signal Alu-Audioempfänger
• Benutzerhandbuch

Anmerkungen:
Die Garantie für das Produkt richtet sich nach den in den Ländern, in denen es verkauft wird, geltenden gesetzlichen Bestimmungen. 
Im Falle von Serviceproblemen wenden Sie sich bitte an den Händler, bei dem Sie das Gerät gekauft haben. 
FIXED übernimmt keine Verantwortung für Schäden, die durch unsachgemäßen Gebrauch des Produkts entstehen. 

Produktpflege und Wartung
Wenn das Gerät über einen längeren Zeitraum nicht benutzt wird, muss der Akku alle zwei bis drei Monate aufgeladen werden, um 
Schäden zu vermeiden und die Leistung des Geräts nicht zu beeinträchtigen. Verwenden Sie zum Reinigen des Geräts ein weiches 
Tuch.

Sicherheitsmaßnahmen
Setzen Sie das Gerät nicht Regen oder Schnee aus und tauchen Sie es nicht in Wasser.
Lassen Sie den Adapter nicht im Auto in der Sonne liegen. 
Setzen Sie das Gerät nicht direkt dem Sonnenlicht aus und lassen Sie es nicht in der Nähe von Wärmequellen liegen.
Verwenden Sie den Adapter nicht, wenn er starken Stößen ausgesetzt war, fallen gelassen wurde oder in irgendeiner Weise 
beschädigt ist. 
Zerlegen Sie das Gerät nicht, es besteht die Gefahr eines Stromschlags und/oder von Verbrennungen. Verändern Sie das Netzkabel 
nicht.
Bewahren Sie den Adapter außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf. Unbefugtes Öffnen oder Verändern von Produktteilen führt zu
• Verwirkung der Garantie.
• Lagertemperatur: 0 bis 35
• Betriebstemperatur: 0 bis 40

Fehlersuche:
Wenn Sie Probleme mit Ihrem Produkt haben, können Sie unseren Support unter www.fixed.zone/podpora kontaktieren.

 (Gilt in Ländern mit getrennten Sammelsystemen für wiederverwertbare Materialien).
Alte Produkte dürfen nicht mit dem Hausmüll entsorgt werden! Wenn das Produkt nicht mehr funktioniert, entsor-
gen Sie es gemäß den in Ihrem Land geltenden Vorschriften.
So wird sichergestellt, dass alte Produkte fachgerecht recycelt werden und negative Umweltauswirkungen vermie-
den werden. Aus diesem Grund werden Elektrogeräte mit dem hier abgebildeten Symbol gekennzeichnet.

Dieses Produkt ist gemäß der EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU und der RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU CE-gekennzeichnet. 
FIXED.zone a.s. erklärt hiermit, dass dieses Produkt den grundlegenden Anforderungen und anderen relevanten 
Bestimmungen der EMV-Richtlinien 2014/30/EU und 2011/65/EU entspricht.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Kubatova 6
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Merci d‘avoir acheté le récepteur audio bluetooth FIXED Signal Alu. Le récepteur audio FIXED est un accessoire idéal pour la 
connexion Bluetooth d‘un autoradio, d‘un haut-parleur ou d‘un autre appareil doté d‘une prise jack 3,5 mm avec votre smartphone. 
La solution idéale pour les smartphones qui n‘ont pas de prise 3,5 mm ou pour ceux qui sont gênés par une connexion constante via 
des câbles. Il suffit de brancher le récepteur sur votre appareil audio 3,5 mm, de le connecter via Bluetooth à votre smartphone ou 
à votre tablette et de profiter d‘une écoute sans fil. Le design miniature et l‘utilisation polyvalente font du récepteur Bluetooth un 
accessoire idéal pour un usage quotidien. 

Utilisation :
•  Branchez l‘adaptateur sur l‘interface USB pour l‘alimentation et l‘autre extrémité sur l‘interface audio Jack 3,5 mm de votre voiture 

ou de votre haut-parleur. 
• Couplez ensuite votre téléphone avec le récepteur audio à l‘aide de Bluetooth. 
• Activez la fonction Bluetooth de votre téléphone, puis recherchez FIXED Signal Alu
• Appairer les appareils et le processus d‘appairage est terminé
• Vous pouvez maintenant envoyer de la musique au destinataire ou passer des appels téléphoniques.

Indication par LED :
Mode d‘appairage - clignotement bleu et rouge
Appareil apparié et connecté - clignotement bleu toutes les 5 secondes

Comment connecter deux appareils :
Commencez par coupler votre premier téléphone portable avec le FIXED Signal Alu. Une fois la connexion réussie, désactivez le 
Bluetooth sur le premier appareil. Jumelez ensuite le FIXED Signal Alu avec le deuxième appareil. Une fois le couplage réussi avec 
le deuxième appareil, activez également le Bluetooth sur le premier appareil. Les deux appareils doivent être connectés au FIXED 
Signal Alu à ce stade. En cas de problème, retirez le FIXED Signal Alu des appareils favoris dans la section Bluetooth et recommen-
cez l‘opération.

SPÉCIFICATIONS :
• Version Bluetooth : 5.3
• Portée : jusqu‘à 10 m
• Protocoles Bluetooth : A2DP, AVRCP
• Entrée : DC 5 V 1 A
• Dimensions : 35 mm*11 mm*4,5 mm 

CONTENU DE L‘EMBALLAGE :
• Récepteur audio FIXED Signal Alu
• Manuel de l‘utilisateur

Notes :
Le produit est garanti conformément aux dispositions légales en vigueur dans les pays où il est vendu. En cas de problèmes d‘entre-
tien, veuillez contacter le revendeur auprès duquel vous avez acheté l‘équipement. 
FIXED n‘assume aucune responsabilité pour les dommages causés par une utilisation incorrecte du produit. 

Entretien et maintenance des produits
Si l‘appareil n‘est pas utilisé pendant une période prolongée, il est nécessaire de recharger la batterie tous les deux ou trois mois afin 
d‘éviter tout dommage et de ne pas réduire les performances de l‘appareil. Utilisez un chiffon doux pour nettoyer le produit.

Mesures de sécurité
N‘exposez pas l‘appareil à la pluie ou à la neige et ne l‘immergez pas dans l‘eau.
Ne laissez pas l‘adaptateur au soleil dans la voiture. 
N‘exposez pas l‘appareil directement à la lumière du soleil et ne le laissez pas à proximité de sources de chaleur.
N‘utilisez pas l‘adaptateur s‘il a subi un choc violent, s‘il est tombé ou s‘il est endommagé de quelque manière que ce soit. 
Ne pas démonter l‘appareil, il y a un risque d‘électrocution et/ou de brûlures. Ne pas modifier le cordon d‘alimentation.
Tenir l‘adaptateur hors de portée des enfants. L‘ouverture ou la modification non autorisée des pièces du produit entraînera les 
conséquences suivantes
la déchéance de la garantie.
- température de stockage : 0 à 35
- Température de fonctionnement : 0 à 40

Dépannage :
Si vous rencontrez des problèmes avec votre produit, vous pouvez contacter notre service d‘assistance à l‘adresse suivante : www.
fixed.zone/podpora

 (S‘applique dans les pays dotés de systèmes de collecte sélective pour les matériaux recyclables).
Les anciens produits ne doivent pas être jetés avec les ordures ménagères ! Si le produit ne fonctionne plus, 
mettez-le au rebut conformément à la réglementation en vigueur dans votre pays.
Cela permet de recycler les anciens produits de manière professionnelle et d‘éviter les conséquences négatives sur 
l‘environnement. C‘est pourquoi les appareils électriques sont marqués du symbole ci-contre.

Ce produit est marqué CE conformément à la directive EMC 2014/30/EU et à la directive RoHS 2011/65/EU. FIXED.
zone a.s. déclare par la présente que ce produit est conforme aux exigences essentielles et aux autres dispositions 
pertinentes des directives CEM 2014/30/UE et 2011/65/UE.

FIXED.Zone a.s.
Kubatova 6
České Budějovice 37004
République tchèque

Dziękujemy za zakup odbiornika audio bluetooth FIXED Signal Alu. Odbiornik audio FIXED to świetne akcesorium umożliwiające 
połączenie przez Bluetooth radia samochodowego, głośnika lub innego urządzenia z gniazdem 3,5 mm ze smartfonem. Idealne 
rozwiązanie dla smartfonów, które nie posiadają gniazda 3,5 mm lub dla tych, którym przeszkadza ciągłe podłączanie za pomocą 
kabli. Wystarczy podłączyć odbiornik do urządzenia audio 3,5 mm, połączyć go przez Bluetooth ze smartfonem lub tabletem i 
cieszyć się bezprzewodowym słuchaniem. Miniaturowy design i wszechstronne zastosowanie sprawiają, że odbiornik Bluetooth jest 
świetnym akcesorium do codziennego użytku. 

Użycie:
•  Podłącz adapter do interfejsu USB w celu uzyskania zasilania, a drugi koniec do interfejsu audio Jack 3,5 mm w samochodzie lub 

głośniku. 
• Następnie sparuj swój telefon z odbiornikiem audio za pomocą Bluetooth. 
• Włącz funkcję Bluetooth w swoim telefonie, a następnie wyszukaj FIXED Signal Alu
• Sparuj urządzenia i proces parowania zostanie zakończony
• Teraz możesz rozpocząć wysyłanie muzyki do odbiornika lub rozpocząć wykonywanie połączeń telefonicznych

Sygnalizacja LED:
Tryb parowania - miganie na niebiesko i czerwono
Urządzenie sparowane i połączone - miga na niebiesko raz na 5 sekund

Jak połączyć dwa urządzenia:
Najpierw sparuj pierwszy telefon komórkowy z FIXED Signal Alu. Po udanym połączeniu, wyłącz Bluetooth na pierwszym urządzeniu. 
Teraz sparuj zestaw głośnomówiący FIXED Signal Alu z drugim urządzeniem. Po udanym sparowaniu z drugim urządzeniem, włącz 
Bluetooth również na pierwszym urządzeniu. Oba urządzenia powinny być w tym momencie połączone z FIXED Signal Alu. W razie 
problemu należy usunąć FIXED Signal Alu z ulubionych urządzeń w sekcji Bluetooth i powtórzyć czynność.

SPECYFIKACJE:
• Wersja Bluetooth: 5.3
• Zasięg: do 10 m
• Protokoły Bluetooth: A2DP, AVRCP
• Wejście: DC 5 V 1 A
• Wymiary: 35 mm*11 mm*4,5 mm 

ZAWARTOŚĆ OPAKOWANIA:
• FIXED Signal Alu odbiornik audio
• Podręcznik użytkownika

Uwagi:
Produkt jest objęty gwarancją zgodnie z przepisami prawnymi obowiązującymi w krajach, w których jest sprzedawany. W przypadku 
problemów z serwisem należy skontaktować się ze sprzedawcą, u którego zakupiono urządzenie. 
FIXED nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za szkody spowodowane niewłaściwym użytkowaniem produktu. 

Pielęgnacja i konserwacja produktu
Jeśli urządzenie nie jest używane przez dłuższy czas, konieczne jest ładowanie baterii co dwa do trzech miesięcy, aby zapobiec 
uszkodzeniu i nie zmniejszyć wydajności urządzenia. Do czyszczenia produktu należy używać miękkiej szmatki.
Środki bezpieczeństwa
Nie należy wystawiać urządzenia na działanie deszczu lub śniegu ani zanurzać go w wodzie.
Nie należy pozostawiać adaptera w samochodzie na słońcu. 
Nie należy wystawiać urządzenia bezpośrednio na działanie promieni słonecznych ani pozostawiać go w pobliżu źródeł ciepła.
Nie należy używać adaptera, jeśli został poddany silnemu uderzeniu, jeśli został upuszczony lub jeśli jest uszkodzony w jakikolwiek 
sposób. 
Nie należy demontować urządzenia, istnieje ryzyko porażenia prądem i/lub oparzeń. Nie należy modyfikować przewodu zasilającego.
Adapter należy przechowywać w miejscu niedostępnym dla dzieci. Nieautoryzowane otwarcie lub modyfikacja części produktu 
spowoduje
utrata gwarancji.
• temperatura przechowywania: 0 do 35
• Temperatura pracy: 0 do 40

Rozwiązywanie problemów:
W przypadku jakichkolwiek problemów z produktem można skontaktować się z naszym działem pomocy technicznej pod adresem 
www.fixed.zone/podpora.

 (Dotyczy krajów z systemem selektywnej zbiórki materiałów nadających się do recyklingu).
Starych produktów nie wolno wyrzucać razem z odpadami domowymi! Jeśli produkt nie działa, należy go zutylizo-
wać zgodnie z przepisami obowiązującymi w danym kraju.
Zapewnia to profesjonalny recykling starych produktów, a także eliminuje negatywne skutki dla środowiska. Z tego 
powodu urządzenia elektryczne są oznaczone przedstawionym tu symbolem.

Ten produkt jest oznaczony znakiem CE zgodnie z dyrektywą EMC 2014/30/EU i dyrektywą RoHS 2011/65/EU. 
FIXED.zone a.s. niniejszym oświadcza, że ten produkt jest zgodny z zasadniczymi wymaganiami i innymi odpowied-
nimi postanowieniami dyrektyw EMC 2014/30/EU i 2011/65/EU.

FIXED.Zone a.s.
Kubatowa 6
Czeskie Budziejowice 37004
Czechy

Vă mulțumim că ați achiziționat receptorul audio bluetooth FIXED Signal Alu. Receptorul audio FIXED este un accesoriu excelent 
pentru conectarea prin Bluetooth a radioului auto, a difuzorului sau a altui dispozitiv cu jack de 3,5 mm cu smartphone-ul dvs. Este 
soluția ideală pentru smartphone-urile care nu au o mufă de 3,5 mm sau pentru cei care sunt deranjați de conexiunea constantă prin 
cabluri. Pur și simplu conectați receptorul la dispozitivul audio de 3,5 mm, conectați-l prin Bluetooth la smartphone-ul sau tableta 
dvs. și bucurați-vă de ascultare fără fir. Designul miniatural și utilizarea versatilă fac din receptorul Bluetooth un accesoriu excelent 
pentru utilizarea zilnică. 

Utilizare:
•  Conectați adaptorul la interfața USB pentru alimentare, iar celălalt capăt la interfața audio cu jack de 3,5 mm din mașină sau din 

boxe. 
• Apoi, asociați telefonul cu receptorul audio prin Bluetooth. 
• Porniți funcția Bluetooth pe telefon, apoi căutați FIXED Signal Alu
• Împerecheați dispozitivele și procesul de împerechere este finalizat.
• Acum puteți începe să trimiteți muzică către receptor sau să efectuați apeluri telefonice.

Indicarea LED:
Modul de împerechere - albastru și roșu intermitent
Dispozitiv asociat și conectat - clipește albastru o dată la fiecare 5 secunde

Cum se conectează două dispozitive:
În primul rând, asociați primul telefon mobil cu FIXED Signal Alu. După o conectare reușită, dezactivați Bluetooth pe primul dispozi-
tiv. Acum asociați handsfree-ul FIXED Signal Alu cu al doilea dispozitiv. După împerecherea cu succes cu al doilea dispozitiv, activați 
Bluetooth și pe primul dispozitiv. În acest moment, ambele dispozitive ar trebui să fie conectate la FIXED Signal Alu. În cazul unei 
probleme, scoateți FIXED Signal Alu din dispozitivele favorite din secțiunea Bluetooth și repetați acțiunea.

SPECIFICAȚII:
• Versiunea Bluetooth: 5.3
• Raza de acțiune: până la 10 m
• Protocoale Bluetooth: A2DP, AVRCP
• Intrare: DC 5 V 1 A
• Dimensiuni: 35 mm*11 mm*4,5 mm 

CONȚINUTUL PACHETULUI:
• FIXED Semnal de semnal Receptor audio Alu
• Manual de utilizare

Note:
Produsul este garantat în conformitate cu reglementările legale în vigoare în țările în care este comercializat. În caz de probleme de 
service, vă rugăm să contactați dealerul de la care ați achiziționat echipamentul. 
FIXED nu își asumă nicio responsabilitate pentru daunele cauzate de utilizarea necorespunzătoare a produsului. 

Îngrijirea și întreținerea produsului
Dacă dispozitivul nu este utilizat pentru o perioadă lungă de timp, este necesar să încărcați bateria la fiecare două-trei luni pentru a 
preveni deteriorarea și pentru a evita reducerea performanțelor dispozitivului. Utilizați o cârpă moale pentru a curăța produsul.

Măsuri de securitate
Nu expuneți dispozitivul la ploaie sau zăpadă și nu îl scufundați în apă.
Nu lăsați adaptorul în mașină la soare. 
Nu expuneți dispozitivul direct la lumina soarelui și nu îl lăsați în apropierea unor surse de căldură.
Nu utilizați adaptorul dacă a fost supus unui impact puternic, dacă a fost scăpat sau dacă este deteriorat în vreun fel. 
Nu dezasamblați dispozitivul, există riscul de electrocutare și/sau arsuri. Nu modificați cablul de alimentare.
Țineți adaptorul departe de copii. Deschiderea neautorizată sau modificarea neautorizată a pieselor produsului va avea ca rezultat
pierderea garanției.
• temperatura de depozitare: 0 până la 35
• Temperatura de funcționare: 0 până la 40

Depanare:
Dacă aveți probleme cu produsul dumneavoastră, puteți contacta serviciul de asistență la www.fixed.zone/podpora.

 (Se aplică în țările cu sisteme de colectare separată a materialelor reciclabile).
Produsele vechi nu trebuie eliminate împreună cu deșeurile menajere! Dacă produsul nu mai funcționează, elimi-
nați-l în conformitate cu reglementările aplicabile în țara dumneavoastră.
Acest lucru garantează că produsele vechi sunt reciclate într-un mod profesionist și elimină, de asemenea, 
consecințele negative asupra mediului. Din acest motiv, echipamentele electrice sunt marcate cu simbolul 
prezentat aici.

Acest produs poartă marcajul CE în conformitate cu Directiva EMC 2014/30/UE și cu Directiva RoHS 2011/65/UE. 
FIXED.zone a.s. declară prin prezenta că acest produs este conform cu cerințele esențiale și cu alte prevederi 
relevante ale directivelor EMC 2014/30/UE și 2011/65/UE.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Kubatova 6
České Budějovice 37004
Republica Cehă

Tak fordi du har købt FIXED Signal Alu bluetooth audio receiver. FIXED audio receiver er et fantastisk tilbehør til Bluetooth-forbin-
delse af bilradio, højttaler eller anden enhed med 3,5 mm jackstik med din smartphone. Den ideelle løsning til smartphones, der 
ikke har et 3,5 mm jackstik, eller til dem, der er generet af konstant forbindelse via kabler. Du skal blot sætte modtageren i din 3,5 
mm lydenhed, tilslutte den via Bluetooth til din smartphone eller tablet og nyde trådløs lytning. Miniature-designet og den alsidige 
anvendelse gør Bluetooth-modtageren til et fantastisk tilbehør til hverdagsbrug. 

Anvendelse:
• Sæt adapteren i USB-interfacet for at få strøm og den anden ende i 3,5 mm jack-lydinterfacet i din bil eller højttaler. 
• Par derefter din telefon med lydmodtageren ved hjælp af Bluetooth. 
• Slå Bluetooth-funktionen til på din telefon, og søg derefter efter FIXED Signal Alu
• Parre enhederne, og parringsprocessen er afsluttet
• Nu kan du begynde at sende musik til modtageren eller begynde at foretage telefonopkald

LED-indikation:
Parringstilstand - blåt og rødt blink
Parret og tilsluttet enhed - blinker blåt en gang hvert 5. sekund

Sådan tilslutter du to enheder:
Først skal du parre din første mobiltelefon med FIXED Signal Alu. Når forbindelsen er lykkedes, skal du slukke for Bluetooth på den 
første enhed. Nu parres FIXED Signal Alu håndfriheden med den anden enhed. Efter en vellykket parring med den anden enhed skal 
du også slå Bluetooth til på den første enhed. Begge enheder skal være forbundet med FIXED Signal Alu på dette tidspunkt. Hvis der 
opstår et problem, skal du fjerne FIXED Signal Alu fra de foretrukne enheder i Bluetooth-sektionen og gentage handlingen.

SPECIFIKATIONER:
• Bluetooth-version: 5.3
• Rækkevidde: op til 10 m
• Bluetooth-protokoller: A2DP, AVRCP
• Input: DC 5 V 1 A
• Dimensioner: Mål: 35 mm*11 mm*4,5 mm 

INDHOLD I PAKKEN:
• FIXED Signal Alu-lydmodtager
• Brugervejledning

Bemærkninger:
Produktet er garanteret i henhold til de gældende lovbestemmelser i de lande, hvor det sælges. I tilfælde af serviceproblemer skal du 
kontakte den forhandler, som du har købt udstyret hos. 
FIXED påtager sig intet ansvar for skader forårsaget af forkert brug af produktet. 

Produktpleje og vedligeholdelse
Hvis enheden ikke bruges i længere tid, er det nødvendigt at oplade batteriet hver anden til tredje måned for at undgå skader og for 
at undgå at reducere enhedens ydeevne. Brug en blød klud til at rengøre produktet.

Sikkerhedsforanstaltninger
Udsæt ikke apparatet for regn eller sne, og læg det ikke i vand.
Lad ikke adapteren ligge i bilen i solen. 
Udsæt ikke enheden direkte for sollys, og lad den ikke ligge i nærheden af varmekilder.
Brug ikke adapteren, hvis den har været udsat for en voldsom påvirkning, hvis den er blevet tabt, eller hvis den er beskadiget på 
nogen måde. 
Du må ikke adskille enheden, da der er risiko for elektrisk stød og/eller forbrændinger. Du må ikke ændre på strømkablet.
Opbevar adapteren uden for børns rækkevidde. Uautoriseret åbning eller ændring af produktets dele vil resultere i
fortabelse af garantien.
- opbevaringstemperatur: 0 til 35
- Driftstemperatur: 0 til 40

Fejlfinding:
Hvis du har problemer med dit produkt, kan du kontakte vores support på www.fixed.zone/podpora

(Gælder i lande med separate indsamlingssystemer for genanvendelige materialer).
Gamle produkter må ikke bortskaffes med husholdningsaffaldet! Hvis produktet ikke længere fungerer, skal du 
bortskaffe det i overensstemmelse med de gældende regler i dit land.
Dette sikrer, at gamle produkter genanvendes på en professionel måde og eliminerer også negative miljømæssige 
konsekvenser. Derfor er elektrisk udstyr mærket med det symbol, der er vist her.

Dette produkt er CE-mærket i overensstemmelse med EMC-direktivet 2014/30/EU og RoHS-direktivet 2011/65/
EU. FIXED.zone a.s. erklærer hermed, at dette produkt er i overensstemmelse med de væsentlige krav og andre 
relevante bestemmelser i EMC-direktiverne 2014/30/EU og 2011/65/EU.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Kubatova 6
České Budějovice 37004
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Takk for at du kjøpte FIXED Signal Alu Bluetooth-lydmottaker. FIXED lydmottaker er et flott tilbehør for Bluetooth-tilkobling av bilra-
dio, høyttaler eller annen enhet med 3,5 mm-kontakt med smarttelefonen din. Den ideelle løsningen for smarttelefoner som ikke har 
en 3,5 mm-kontakt eller for de som er plaget av konstant tilkobling via kabler. Bare koble mottakeren til 3,5 mm-lydenheten din, koble 
den via Bluetooth til smarttelefonen eller nettbrettet og nyt trådløs lytting. Miniatyrdesignet og allsidig bruk gjør Bluetooth-mottake-
ren til et flott tilbehør for daglig bruk. 

Bruk:
• Koble adapteren til USB-grensesnittet for strøm og den andre enden til 3,5 mm jack-lydgrensesnittet i bilen eller høyttaleren. 
• Par deretter telefonen med lydmottakeren ved hjelp av Bluetooth. 
• Slå på Bluetooth-funksjonen på telefonen, og søk deretter etter FIXED Signal Alu.
• Sammenkoble enhetene, og sammenkoblingsprosessen er fullført.
• Nå kan du begynne å sende musikk til mottakeren eller begynne å ringe telefonsamtaler

LED-indikasjon:
Sammenkoblingsmodus - blått og rødt blinkende
Paret og tilkoblet enhet - blinker blått en gang hvert 5. sekund

Hvordan koble sammen to enheter:
Først parer du din første mobiltelefon med FIXED Signal Alu. Etter vellykket tilkobling slår du av Bluetooth på den første enheten. 
Nå parer du FIXED Signal Alu handsfree med den andre enheten. Etter vellykket paring med den andre enheten, slå på Bluetooth 
på den første enheten også. Begge enhetene skal nå være koblet til FIXED Signal Alu. I tilfelle et problem, fjern FIXED Signal Alu fra 
favorittenhetene i Bluetooth-delen og gjenta handlingen.

SPESIFIKASJONER:
• Bluetooth-versjon: 5.3
• Rekkevidde: opptil 10 m
• Bluetooth-protokoller: A2DP, AVRCP
• Inngang: DC 5 V 1 A
• Dimensjoner: 35 mm*11 mm*4,5 mm 

PAKKENS INNHOLD:
• FIXED Signal Alu lydmottaker
• Brukerveiledning

Merknader:
Produktet er garantert i henhold til gjeldende lovbestemmelser i de landene der det selges. Ved serviceproblemer, ta kontakt med 
forhandleren der du kjøpte utstyret. 
FIXED påtar seg intet ansvar for skader forårsaket av feil bruk av produktet. 

Pleie og vedlikehold av produktet
Hvis enheten ikke brukes over en lengre periode, er det nødvendig å lade batteriet hver annen til tredje måned for å forhindre skade 
og for å unngå å redusere enhetens ytelse. Bruk en myk klut til å rengjøre produktet.

Sikkerhetstiltak
Ikke utsett enheten for regn eller snø eller senk den ned i vann.
Ikke la adapteren ligge i bilen i solen. 
Ikke utsett enheten for direkte sollys eller la den ligge i nærheten av varmekilder.
Ikke bruk adapteren hvis den har vært utsatt for et kraftig støt, hvis den har falt i bakken eller hvis den er skadet på noen måte. 
Ikke demonter enheten, det er fare for elektrisk støt og/eller brannskader. Ikke modifiser strømledningen.
Oppbevar adapteren utilgjengelig for barn. Uautorisert åpning eller modifisering av produktdeler vil resultere i
tap av garanti.
• lagringstemperatur: 0 til 35
• Driftstemperatur: 0 til 40

Feilsøking:
Hvis du har problemer med produktet ditt, kan du kontakte kundestøtten vår på www.fixed.zone/podpora.

(Gjelder i land med separate innsamlingssystemer for resirkulerbare materialer).
Gamle produkter må ikke kastes sammen med husholdningsavfallet! Hvis produktet ikke lenger fungerer, må det 
kasseres i samsvar med gjeldende forskrifter i ditt land.
Dette sikrer at gamle produkter blir resirkulert på en profesjonell måte og eliminerer også negative miljøkonsek-
venser. Derfor er elektrisk utstyr merket med symbolet som vises her.

Dette produktet er CE-merket i samsvar med EMC-direktiv 2014/30/EU og RoHS-direktiv 2011/65/EU. FIXED.
zone a.s. erklærer herved at dette produktet er i samsvar med de grunnleggende kravene og andre relevante 
bestemmelser i EMC-direktivet 2014/30/EU og 2011/65/EU.

FIXED.zone a.s.
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České Budějovice 37004
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Grazie per aver acquistato il ricevitore audio bluetooth FIXED Signal Alu. Il ricevitore audio FIXED è un ottimo accessorio per la 
connessione Bluetooth di autoradio, altoparlanti o altri dispositivi con jack da 3,5 mm con lo smartphone. È la soluzione ideale per gli 
smartphone che non dispongono di un jack da 3,5 mm o per chi è infastidito dalla costante connessione tramite cavi. Basta collegare 
il ricevitore al dispositivo audio da 3,5 mm, connetterlo via Bluetooth allo smartphone o al tablet e godersi l‘ascolto senza fili. Il 
design miniaturizzato e la versatilità d‘uso rendono il ricevitore Bluetooth un ottimo accessorio per l‘uso quotidiano. 

Utilizzo:
•  Collegare l‘adattatore all‘interfaccia USB per l‘alimentazione e l‘altra estremità all‘interfaccia audio con jack da 3,5 mm dell‘auto o 

dell‘altoparlante. 
• Quindi accoppiare il telefono con il ricevitore audio tramite Bluetooth. 
• Attivare la funzione Bluetooth sul telefono, quindi ricercare FIXED Signal Alu
• Accoppiare i dispositivi e il processo di accoppiamento è completo.
• Ora è possibile iniziare a inviare musica al ricevitore o a effettuare telefonate.

Indicazione a LED:
Modalità di accoppiamento - lampeggiante blu e rosso
Dispositivo accoppiato e collegato - lampeggia in blu una volta ogni 5 secondi
Come collegare due dispositivi:
Per prima cosa, accoppiare il primo telefono cellulare con FIXED Signal Alu. Dopo l‘avvenuta connessione, spegnere il Bluetooth 
sul primo dispositivo. Ora accoppiate il vivavoce FIXED Signal Alu con il secondo dispositivo. Dopo l‘accoppiamento con il secondo 
dispositivo, attivare la funzione Bluetooth anche sul primo dispositivo. A questo punto entrambi i dispositivi dovrebbero essere 
collegati al FIXED Signal Alu. In caso di problemi, rimuovere il FIXED Signal Alu dai dispositivi preferiti nella sezione Bluetooth e 
ripetere l‘operazione.

SPECIFICHE:
• Versione Bluetooth: 5.3
• Portata: fino a 10 m
• Protocolli Bluetooth: A2DP, AVRCP
• Ingresso: DC 5 V 1 A
• Dimensioni: 35 mm*11 mm*4,5 mm 

CONTENUTO DELLA CONFEZIONE:
• Segnale fisso Ricevitore audio Alu
• Manuale d‘uso

Note:
Il prodotto è garantito secondo le norme di legge vigenti nei Paesi in cui viene venduto. In caso di problemi di assistenza, contattare 
il rivenditore presso il quale è stata acquistata l‘apparecchiatura. 
FIXED non si assume alcuna responsabilità per i danni causati da un uso improprio del prodotto. 

Cura e manutenzione del prodotto
Se il dispositivo non viene utilizzato per un periodo di tempo prolungato, è necessario caricare la batteria ogni due o tre mesi per 
prevenire danni ed evitare di ridurre le prestazioni del dispositivo. Per la pulizia del prodotto utilizzare un panno morbido.

Misure di sicurezza
Non esporre il dispositivo alla pioggia o alla neve e non immergerlo in acqua.
Non lasciare l‘adattatore nell‘auto al sole. 
Non esporre il dispositivo direttamente alla luce del sole e non lasciarlo vicino a fonti di calore.
Non utilizzare l‘adattatore se è stato sottoposto a forti urti, se è caduto o se è danneggiato in qualsiasi modo. 
Non smontare il dispositivo, per evitare il rischio di scosse elettriche e/o ustioni. Non modificare il cavo di alimentazione.
Tenere l‘adattatore fuori dalla portata dei bambini. L‘apertura o la modifica non autorizzata di parti del prodotto comporterà
decadenza della garanzia.
• temperatura di conservazione: Da 0 a 35
• Temperatura di esercizio: Da 0 a 40

Risoluzione dei problemi:
In caso di problemi con il prodotto, è possibile contattare l‘assistenza all‘indirizzo www.fixed.zone/podpora.

 (Si applica nei Paesi con sistemi di raccolta differenziata dei materiali riciclabili).
I vecchi prodotti non devono essere smaltiti con i rifiuti domestici! Se il prodotto non funziona più, smaltirlo 
secondo le norme vigenti nel proprio Paese.
In questo modo si garantisce che i vecchi prodotti vengano riciclati in modo professionale e si eliminano le 
conseguenze negative per l‘ambiente. Per questo motivo, le apparecchiature elettriche sono contrassegnate dal 
simbolo qui raffigurato.

Questo prodotto è contrassegnato dal marchio CE in conformità alla Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE e alla Direttiva RoHS 
2011/65/UE. FIXED.zone a.s. dichiara che questo prodotto è conforme ai requisiti essenziali e alle altre disposizioni 
pertinenti delle direttive EMC 2014/30/UE e 2011/65/UE.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Kubatova 6
České Budějovice 37004
Repubblica Ceca

FIXED Signal Alu - bruksanvisning FIXED Signal Alu - uporabniški priročnik FIXED Signal Alu - руководство пользователя FIXED Signal Alu - manual do utilizador FIXED Signal Alu - naudotojo vadovas FIXED Signal Alu - felhasználói kézikönyv FIXED Signal Alu - käyttöohje FIXED Signal Alu - manual de instrucciones FIXED Signal Alu - ръководство за потребителя FIXED Signal Alu – priručnik za korisnika

Tack för att du har köpt FIXED Signal Alu bluetooth-ljudmottagare. FIXED ljudmottagare är ett bra tillbehör för Bluetooth-anslutning 
av bilradio, högtalare eller annan enhet med 3,5 mm jack med din smartphone. Den idealiska lösningen för smartphones som inte har 
ett 3,5 mm jack eller för dem som störs av ständig anslutning via kablar. Anslut bara mottagaren till din 3,5 mm-ljudenhet, anslut den 
via Bluetooth till din smartphone eller surfplatta och njut av trådlös lyssning. Miniatyrdesignen och den mångsidiga användningen 
gör Bluetooth-mottagaren till ett bra tillbehör för vardagligt bruk. 

Användning:
•  Anslut adaptern till USB-gränssnittet för strömförsörjning och den andra änden till ljudgränssnittet med 3,5 mm jack i din bil eller 

högtalare. 
• Koppla sedan ihop din telefon med ljudmottagaren via Bluetooth. 
• Slå på Bluetooth-funktionen på telefonen och sök sedan efter FIXED Signal Alu
• Koppla ihop enheterna och kopplingsprocessen är klar.
• Nu kan du börja skicka musik till mottagaren eller ringa telefonsamtal.

LED-indikering:
Parningsläge - blå och röd blinkning
Kopplad och ansluten enhet - blinkar blått en gång var 5:e sekund.

Hur man ansluter två enheter:
Först kopplar du ihop din första mobiltelefon med FIXED Signal Alu. När anslutningen har lyckats stänger du av Bluetooth på den 
första enheten. Koppla nu FIXED Signal Alu handsfree till den andra enheten. Efter lyckad koppling med den andra enheten, slå på 
Bluetooth även på den första enheten. Båda enheterna bör vara anslutna till FIXED Signal Alu vid denna tidpunkt. Om det uppstår 
problem, ta bort FIXED Signal Alu från favoritenheterna i Bluetooth-sektionen och upprepa åtgärden.

SPECIFIKATIONER:
• Bluetooth-version: 5.3
• Räckvidd: upp till 10 m
• Bluetooth-protokoll: A2DP, AVRCP
• Inmatning: DC 5 V 1 A
• Mått: Mått: 35 mm*11 mm*4,5 mm 

PAKETETS INNEHÅLL:
• FIXED Signal Alu ljudmottagare
• Bruksanvisning

Anteckningar:
Produkten är garanterad i enlighet med de rättsliga bestämmelser som gäller i de länder där den säljs. Vid serviceproblem, kontakta 
den återförsäljare från vilken du köpte utrustningen. 
FIXED tar inget ansvar för skador som orsakas av felaktig användning av produkten. 

Skötsel och underhåll av produkten
Om enheten inte används under en längre tid är det nödvändigt att ladda batteriet varannan till var tredje månad för att förhindra 
skador och för att inte minska enhetens prestanda. Använd en mjuk trasa för att rengöra produkten.

Säkerhetsåtgärder
Utsätt inte enheten för regn eller snö och dränk den inte i vatten.
Lämna inte adaptern i bilen i solen. 
Exponera inte enheten direkt för solljus och lämna den inte i närheten av värmekällor.
Använd inte adaptern om den har utsatts för en kraftig påverkan, om den har tappats eller om den är skadad på något sätt. 
Ta inte isär enheten, det finns risk för elchock och/eller brännskador. Ändra inte strömkabeln.
Förvara adaptern utom räckhåll för barn. Obehörig öppning eller modifiering av produktdelar kommer att leda till följande
Förlust av garantin.
• Förvaringstemperatur: 0 till 35
• Driftstemperatur: 0 till 40

Felsökning:
Om du har problem med din produkt kan du kontakta vår support på www.fixed.zone/podpora.

 (Gäller i länder med separata insamlingssystem för återvinningsbara material).
Gamla produkter får inte slängas med hushållsavfallet! Om produkten inte längre fungerar ska du göra dig av med 
den i enlighet med gällande bestämmelser i ditt land.
Detta garanterar att gamla produkter återvinns på ett professionellt sätt och eliminerar negativa miljökonsekven-
ser. Därför är elektrisk utrustning märkt med den symbol som visas här.

Denna produkt är CE-märkt i enlighet med EMC-direktivet 2014/30/EU och RoHS-direktivet 2011/65/EU. FIXED.
zone a.s. förklarar härmed att denna produkt uppfyller de väsentliga kraven och andra relevanta bestämmelser i 
EMC-direktiven 2014/30/EU och 2011/65/EU.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Kubatova 6
České Budějovice 37004
Tjeckien

Zahvaljujemo se vam za nakup zvočnega sprejemnika bluetooth FIXED Signal Alu. Avdio sprejemnik FIXED je odličen pripomoček za 
povezavo Bluetooth avtoradia, zvočnika ali druge naprave s 3,5-milimetrskim priključkom s pametnim telefonom. Idealna rešitev za 
pametne telefone, ki nimajo 3,5-milimetrskega priključka, ali za tiste, ki jih moti stalno povezovanje prek kablov. Preprosto priključite 
sprejemnik v zvočno napravo 3,5 mm, ga prek povezave Bluetooth povežite s pametnim telefonom ali tabličnim računalnikom in 
uživajte v brezžičnem poslušanju. Zaradi miniaturne zasnove in vsestranske uporabe je sprejemnik Bluetooth odličen pripomoček 
za vsakdanjo uporabo. 

Uporaba:
• Adapter priključite v vmesnik USB za napajanje, drugi konec pa v zvočni vmesnik 3,5 mm Jack v avtomobilu ali zvočniku. 
• Nato telefon povežite z zvočnim sprejemnikom prek povezave Bluetooth. 
• Vklopite funkcijo Bluetooth v telefonu in poiščite FIXED Signal Alu
• Parjenje naprav in postopek seznanjanja je končan.
• Zdaj lahko začnete pošiljati glasbo prejemniku ali opravljati telefonske klice.

Indikacija LED:
Način seznanjanja - modro in rdeče utripanje
Povezana naprava - utripa modro vsakih 5 sekund

Kako povezati dve napravi:
Najprej povežite svoj prvi mobilni telefon z napravo FIXED Signal Alu. Po uspešni povezavi izklopite Bluetooth v prvi napravi. Zdaj 
povežite prostoročno napravo FIXED Signal Alu z drugo napravo. Po uspešnem povezovanju z drugo napravo vklopite Bluetooth tudi 
na prvi napravi. Na tej točki morata biti obe napravi povezani z napravo FIXED Signal Alu. V primeru težav odstranite napravo FIXED 
Signal Alu iz priljubljenih naprav v razdelku Bluetooth in ponovite postopek.

SPECIFIKACIJE:
• Različica Bluetooth: 5.3
• Doseg: do 10 m
• Protokoli Bluetooth: A2DP, AVRCP
• Vnos: DC 5 V 1 A
• Dimenzije: 35 mm*11 mm*4,5 mm 

VSEBINA PAKETA:
• FIXED Signal Alu avdio sprejemnik
• Uporabniški priročnik

Opombe:
Garancija za izdelek velja v skladu z zakonskimi predpisi, ki veljajo v državah, v katerih se prodaja. V primeru servisnih težav se 
obrnite na prodajalca, pri katerem ste opremo kupili. 
FIXED ne prevzema odgovornosti za škodo, nastalo zaradi nepravilne uporabe izdelka. 

Nega in vzdrževanje izdelka
Če se naprava dalj časa ne uporablja, je treba baterijo napolniti vsaka dva do tri mesece, da se preprečijo poškodbe in zmanjša 
zmogljivost naprave. Za čiščenje izdelka uporabljajte mehko krpo.

Varnostni ukrepi
Naprave ne izpostavljajte dežju ali snegu in je ne potapljajte v vodo.
Adapterja ne puščajte v avtomobilu na soncu. 
Naprave ne izpostavljajte neposredno sončni svetlobi in je ne puščajte v bližini virov toplote.
Adapterja ne uporabljajte, če je bil izpostavljen močnemu udarcu, če je padel ali če je kakor koli poškodovan. 
Naprave ne razstavljajte, saj obstaja nevarnost električnega udara in/ali opeklin. Ne spreminjajte napajalnega kabla.
Adapter hranite zunaj dosega otrok. Nepooblaščeno odpiranje ali spreminjanje delov izdelka bo povzročilo
izgubo garancije.
• temperatura shranjevanja: 0 do 35
• Delovna temperatura: 0 do 40

Odpravljanje težav:
Če imate kakršne koli težave z izdelkom, se lahko obrnete na našo podporo na www.fixed.zone/podpora.

(Velja v državah z ločenim zbiranjem materialov, ki jih je mogoče reciklirati).
Starih izdelkov ne smete odlagati med gospodinjske odpadke! Če izdelek ne deluje več, ga odstranite v skladu z 
veljavnimi predpisi v vaši državi.
S tem je zagotovljeno strokovno recikliranje starih izdelkov in odpravljene so negativne okoljske posledice. Zato je 
električna oprema označena s simbolom, ki je prikazan tukaj.

Ta izdelek ima oznako CE v skladu z Direktivo 2014/30/EU o elektromagnetni združljivosti in Direktivo 2011/65/EU 
o omejevanju uporabe nevarnih snovi. FIXED.zone a.s. izjavlja, da je ta izdelek skladen z bistvenimi zahtevami in 
drugimi ustreznimi določbami direktiv EMC 2014/30/EU in 2011/65/EU.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Kubatova 6
České Budějovice 37004
Češka republika

Благодарим вас за покупку bluetooth-аудиоприемника FIXED Signal Alu. Аудиоприемник FIXED - это отличный аксессуар для Blue-
tooth-подключения автомобильного радио, колонки или другого устройства с разъемом 3,5 мм к вашему смартфону. Идеальное 
решение для смартфонов, не имеющих 3,5 мм разъема, или для тех, кого беспокоит постоянное подключение через кабели. 
Просто вставьте приемник в 3,5-мм аудиоустройство, подключите его через Bluetooth к смартфону или планшету и наслаждайтесь 
беспроводным прослушиванием. Миниатюрный дизайн и универсальное применение делают Bluetooth-приемник отличным 
аксессуаром для повседневного использования. 

Использование:
• Подключите адаптер к интерфейсу USB для питания, а другой конец - к аудиоинтерфейсу 3,5 мм Jack в автомобиле или колонке. 
• Затем выполните сопряжение телефона с аудиоприемником с помощью Bluetooth. 
• Включите функцию Bluetooth на телефоне, затем выполните поиск FIXED Signal Alu
• Сопряжение устройств и процесс сопряжения завершен
• Теперь вы можете начать передавать музыку на приемник или начать делать телефонные звонки

Светодиодная индикация:
Режим сопряжения - мигание синим и красным цветом
Сопряженное и подключенное устройство - мигает синим цветом раз в 5 секунд

Как подключить два устройства:
Сначала выполните сопряжение первого мобильного телефона с FIXED Signal Alu. После успешного подключения выключите 
Bluetooth на первом устройстве. Теперь сопрягите громкую связь FIXED Signal Alu со вторым устройством. После успешного 
сопряжения со вторым устройством включите Bluetooth и на первом устройстве. На этом этапе оба устройства должны быть 
подключены к FIXED Signal Alu. В случае возникновения проблемы удалите FIXED Signal Alu из избранных устройств в разделе 
Bluetooth и повторите действия.

ТЕХНИЧЕСКИЕ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ:
• Версия Bluetooth: 5.3
• Дальность: до 10 м
• Протоколы Bluetooth: A2DP, AVRCP
• Вход: DC 5 В 1 A
• Размеры: 35 мм*11 мм*4,5 мм 

СОДЕРЖАНИЕ ПАКЕТА:
• Аудиоприемник FIXED Signal Alu
• Руководство пользователя

Примечания:
Гарантия на изделие предоставляется в соответствии с правовыми нормами, действующими в странах, где оно продается. В случае 
возникновения проблем с обслуживанием обращайтесь к дилеру, у которого вы приобрели оборудование. 
FIXED не несет ответственности за ущерб, вызванный неправильным использованием продукта. 

Уход за изделием и техническое обслуживание
Если устройство не используется в течение длительного периода времени, необходимо заряжать аккумулятор каждые два-три 
месяца, чтобы предотвратить повреждение и избежать снижения производительности устройства. Для очистки устройства 
используйте мягкую ткань.

Меры безопасности
Не подвергайте устройство воздействию дождя или снега и не погружайте его в воду.
Не оставляйте адаптер в автомобиле на солнце. 
Не подвергайте устройство прямому воздействию солнечных лучей и не оставляйте его вблизи источников тепла.
Не используйте адаптер, если он подвергся сильному удару, если его уронили или если он поврежден каким-либо образом. 
Не разбирайте устройство, существует опасность поражения электрическим током и/или ожогов. Не модифицируйте шнур 
питания.
Храните адаптер в недоступном для детей месте. Несанкционированное вскрытие или изменение частей изделия приведет к 
следующим последствиям
лишение гарантии.
• температура хранения: от 0 до 35
• Рабочая температура: 0 до 40

Устранение неполадок:
Если у вас возникли какие-либо проблемы с вашим продуктом, вы можете связаться с нашей службой поддержки по адресу www.
fixed.zone/podpora.

(Применяется в странах с системами раздельного сбора вторсырья).
Старые изделия нельзя выбрасывать вместе с бытовыми отходами! Если изделие больше не работает, 
утилизируйте его в соответствии с действующими в вашей стране правилами.
Это обеспечивает профессиональную утилизацию старых изделий, а также исключает негативные экологические 
последствия. По этой причине электрооборудование маркируется показанным здесь символом.

Данный продукт имеет маркировку CE в соответствии с директивой EMC 2014/30/EU и директивой RoHS 2011/65/
EU. FIXED.zone a.s. настоящим заявляет, что данное изделие соответствует основным требованиям и другим 
соответствующим положениям Директив EMC 2014/30/EU и 2011/65/EU.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Кубатова 6
Чешские Будейовице 37004
Чешская Республика

Obrigado por ter adquirido o receptor áudio Bluetooth FIXED Signal Alu. O receptor de áudio FIXED é um excelente acessório para 
ligar por Bluetooth o auto-rádio, o altifalante ou outro dispositivo com uma tomada de 3,5 mm ao seu smartphone. A solução ideal 
para os smartphones que não têm um conector de 3,5 mm ou para aqueles que se sentem incomodados com a ligação constante 
através de cabos. Basta ligar o receptor ao seu dispositivo de áudio de 3,5 mm, ligá-lo por Bluetooth ao seu smartphone ou tablet e 
desfrutar de uma audição sem fios. O design em miniatura e a utilização versátil fazem do receptor Bluetooth um óptimo acessório 
para uso diário. 

Utilização:
•  Ligue o adaptador à interface USB para obter energia e a outra extremidade à interface de áudio Jack de 3,5 mm no seu automóvel 

ou altifalante. 
• Em seguida, emparelhe o seu telemóvel com o receptor de áudio utilizando o Bluetooth. 
• Ligue a função Bluetooth no seu telemóvel e, em seguida, procure FIXED Signal Alu
• Emparelhar os dispositivos e o processo de emparelhamento está concluído
• Agora pode começar a enviar música para o receptor ou a fazer chamadas telefónicas

Indicação LED:
Modo de emparelhamento - azul e vermelho a piscar
Dispositivo emparelhado e ligado - azul intermitente de 5 em 5 segundos

Como ligar dois dispositivos:
Em primeiro lugar, emparelhe o seu primeiro telemóvel com o FIXED Signal Alu. Após uma ligação bem sucedida, desligue o Bluetoo-
th no primeiro dispositivo. Em seguida, emparelhe o telemóvel FIXED Signal Alu com o segundo dispositivo. Após o emparelhamento 
bem sucedido com o segundo dispositivo, ligue também o Bluetooth no primeiro dispositivo. Nesta altura, ambos os dispositivos 
devem estar ligados ao Alu de Sinal FIXO. Em caso de problema, remova o Alu de Sinal FIXO dos dispositivos favoritos na secção 
Bluetooth e repita a acção.

ESPECIFICAÇÕES:
- Versão Bluetooth: 5.3
- Alcance: até 10 m
- Protocolos Bluetooth: A2DP, AVRCP
- Entrada: DC 5 V 1 A
- Dimensões: 35 mm*11 mm*4,5 mm 

CONTEÚDO DA EMBALAGEM:
• Receptor de áudio FIXED Signal Alu
• Manual do utilizador

Notas:
O produto tem garantia de acordo com os regulamentos legais em vigor nos países onde é vendido. Em caso de problemas de 
assistência, contacte o revendedor onde adquiriu o equipamento. 
A FIXED não assume qualquer responsabilidade por danos causados por uma utilização incorrecta do produto. 

Cuidados e manutenção do produto
Se o aparelho não for utilizado durante um longo período de tempo, é necessário carregar a bateria de dois em dois ou de três em 
três meses para evitar danos e reduzir o desempenho do aparelho. Utilize um pano macio para limpar o produto.

Medidas de segurança
Não exponha o aparelho à chuva ou à neve, nem o mergulhe em água.
Não deixar o adaptador no automóvel ao sol. 
Não exponha o aparelho directamente à luz solar nem o deixe perto de fontes de calor.
Não utilize o adaptador se este tiver sido sujeito a um forte impacto, se tiver caído ou se estiver danificado de alguma forma. 
Não desmontar o aparelho, pois existe o risco de choque eléctrico e/ou queimaduras. Não modificar o cabo de alimentação.
Manter o adaptador fora do alcance das crianças. A abertura ou modificação não autorizada das peças do produto resultará em
perda da garantia.
• temperatura de armazenamento: 0 a 35
• Temperatura de funcionamento: 0 a 40

Resolução de problemas:
Se tiver algum problema com o seu produto, pode contactar a nossa assistência em www.fixed.zone/podpora

(Aplica-se em países com sistemas de recolha selectiva de materiais recicláveis).
Os produtos antigos não devem ser eliminados juntamente com o lixo doméstico! Se o produto já não funcionar, 
elimine-o de acordo com as normas em vigor no seu país.
Isto assegura que os produtos antigos são reciclados de forma profissional e também elimina as consequências 
ambientais negativas. Por este motivo, o equipamento eléctrico é marcado com o símbolo aqui apresentado.

Este produto tem a marcação CE em conformidade com a Directiva EMC 2014/30/UE e a Directiva RoHS 2011/65/
UE. A FIXED.zone a.s. declara que este produto está em conformidade com os requisitos essenciais e outras 
disposições relevantes das Directivas EMC 2014/30/UE e 2011/65/UE.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Kubatova 6
České Budějovice 37004
República Checa

Dėkojame, kad įsigijote „FIXED Signal Alu“ „Bluetooth“ garso imtuvą. FIXED garso imtuvas yra puikus priedas, skirtas automobilinio 
radijo imtuvo, garsiakalbio ar kito įrenginio su 3,5 mm lizdu „Bluetooth“ jungčiai su išmaniuoju telefonu. Idealus sprendimas išmanie-
siems telefonams, kurie neturi 3,5 mm lizdo, arba tiems, kuriuos vargina nuolatinis prisijungimas laidais. Tiesiog prijunkite imtuvą 
prie 3,5 mm garso įrenginio, prijunkite jį per „Bluetooth“ prie išmaniojo telefono ar planšetinio kompiuterio ir mėgaukitės belaidžiu 
klausymusi. Dėl miniatiūrinio dizaino ir universalaus naudojimo „Bluetooth“ imtuvas yra puikus kasdienio naudojimo priedas. 

Naudojimas:
•  Adapterį įjunkite į USB sąsają, kad jis būtų maitinamas, o kitą jo galą - į 3,5 mm jungtį (Jack) garso sąsajoje automobilyje arba 

garsiakalbyje. 
• Tada susiekite telefoną su garso imtuvu naudodami „Bluetooth“. 
• Telefone įjunkite „Bluetooth“ funkciją, tada ieškokite FIXED Signal Alu
• Suporuokite prietaisus ir poravimo procesas bus baigtas
• Dabar galite pradėti siųsti muziką į imtuvą arba skambinti telefonu.

LED indikacija:
Susiejimo režimas - mėlynas ir raudonas mirksėjimas
Suporuotas ir prijungtas prietaisas - mirksi mėlynai kas 5 sekundes

Kaip prijungti du įrenginius:
Pirmiausia susiekite pirmąjį mobilųjį telefoną su „FIXED Signal Alu“. Sėkmingai sujungus, pirmajame įrenginyje išjunkite „Bluetooth“. 
Dabar susiekite „FIXED Signal Alu“ laisvų rankų įrangą su antruoju įrenginiu. Po sėkmingo susiejimo su antruoju įrenginiu taip pat 
įjunkite „Bluetooth“ pirmajame įrenginyje. Šiuo metu abu prietaisai turėtų būti prijungti prie „FIXED Signal Alu“. Kilus problemai, 
išimkite „FIXED Signal Alu“ iš mėgstamiausių įrenginių „Bluetooth“ skyriuje ir pakartokite veiksmą.

SPECIFIKACIJOS:
• „Bluetooth“ versija: 5.3
• Diapazonas: iki 10 m
• „Bluetooth“ protokolai: A2DP, AVRCP
• Įvestis: DC 5 V 1 A
• Matmenys: 35 mm*11 mm*4,5 mm 

PAKUOTĖS TURINYS:
• FIXED Signalas Alu garso imtuvas
• Naudotojo vadovas

Pastabos:
Gaminiui suteikiama garantija pagal šalyse, kuriose jis parduodamas, galiojančius teisės aktus. Iškilus aptarnavimo problemoms, 
kreipkitės į pardavėją, iš kurio įsigijote įrangą. 
FIXED neprisiima jokios atsakomybės už žalą, atsiradusią dėl netinkamo gaminio naudojimo. 

Produkto priežiūra ir aptarnavimas
Jei prietaisas nenaudojamas ilgesnį laiką, akumuliatorių būtina įkrauti kas du-tris mėnesius, kad jis nesugestų ir nesumažėtų jo 
veikimas. Gaminį valykite minkšta šluoste.

Saugumo priemonės
Nelaikykite prietaiso po lietumi ar sniegu ir nemerkite jo į vandenį.
Nepalikite adapterio automobilyje saulėje. 
Nelaikykite prietaiso tiesiogiai veikiamo saulės spindulių ir nepalikite jo šalia šilumos šaltinių.
Nenaudokite adapterio, jei jis patyrė stiprų smūgį, buvo numestas arba kaip nors pažeistas. 
Neišardykite prietaiso, nes kyla elektros smūgio ir (arba) nudegimų pavojus. Nemodifikuokite maitinimo laido.
Adapterį laikykite vaikams nepasiekiamoje vietoje. Neteisėtas gaminio dalių atidarymas ar modifikavimas sukels
garantijos praradimas.
• laikymo temperatūra: 0-35
• Darbinė temperatūra: 0-40

Trikčių šalinimas:
Jei turite kokių nors problemų su savo gaminiu, galite kreiptis į mūsų palaikymo tarnybą adresu www.fixed.zone/podpora.

(Taikoma šalyse, kuriose veikia atskiros perdirbamų medžiagų surinkimo sistemos).
Senų gaminių negalima išmesti kartu su buitinėmis atliekomis! Jei gaminys nebeveikia, utilizuokite jį pagal jūsų 
šalyje galiojančius teisės aktus.
Taip užtikrinama, kad seni gaminiai būtų perdirbti profesionaliai ir būtų išvengta neigiamų padarinių aplinkai. Dėl 
šios priežasties elektros įranga žymima čia pavaizduotu simboliu.

Šis gaminys pažymėtas CE ženklu pagal EMC direktyvą 2014/30/ES ir RoHS direktyvą 2011/65/ES. FIXED.zone 
a.s. pareiškia, kad šis gaminys atitinka esminius reikalavimus ir kitas susijusias EMC 2014/30/ES ir 2011/65/ES 
direktyvų nuostatas.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Kubatova 6
České Budejovice 37004
Čekija

Köszönjük, hogy megvásárolta a FIXED Signal Alu bluetooth audio vevőegységet. A FIXED audio vevő egy nagyszerű kiegészítő az 
autórádió, hangszóró vagy más 3,5 mm-es csatlakozóval rendelkező eszköz Bluetooth kapcsolatához az okostelefonjával. Ideális 
megoldás olyan okostelefonok számára, amelyek nem rendelkeznek 3,5 mm-es csatlakozóval, vagy azoknak, akiket zavar az állandó 
kábeles csatlakozás. Csak csatlakoztassa a vevőt a 3,5 mm-es audioeszközéhez, csatlakoztassa Bluetooth-on keresztül okostelefon-
jához vagy táblagépéhez, és élvezze a vezeték nélküli zenehallgatást. A miniatűr kialakítás és a sokoldalú használat a Bluetooth-vevőt 
a mindennapok nagyszerű kiegészítőjévé teszi. 

Használat:
•  Csatlakoztassa az adaptert az USB-csatlakozóhoz a tápellátáshoz, a másik végét pedig az autó vagy a hangszóró 3,5 mm-es jack 

audiocsatlakozójához. 
• Ezután párosítsa telefonját a Bluetooth segítségével az audio-vevővel. 
• Kapcsolja be a Bluetooth funkciót a telefonján, majd keresse meg a FIXED Signal Alu
• Az eszközök párosítása és a párosítási folyamat befejeződött.
• Most már elkezdhet zenét küldeni a vevőnek vagy telefonálni.

LED jelzés:
Párosítási mód - kék és piros villogás
Párosított és csatlakoztatott eszköz - 5 másodpercenként kék villogás

Két eszköz csatlakoztatása:
Először is, párosítsa az első mobiltelefonját a FIXED Signal Aluval. A sikeres kapcsolódás után kapcsolja ki a Bluetooth-t az első 
készüléken. Most párosítsa a FIXED Signal Alu kihangosítót a második készülékkel. A második készülékkel való sikeres párosítás 
után kapcsolja be a Bluetooth-t az első készüléken is. Ekkor mindkét eszköznek kapcsolódnia kell a FIXED Signal Alu készülékhez. 
Probléma esetén távolítsa el a FIXED Signal Alu készüléket a kedvenc készülékek közül a Bluetooth szakaszban, és ismételje meg a 
műveletet.

SPECIFIKÁCIÓK:
• Bluetooth verzió: 5.3
• Hatótávolság: legfeljebb 10 m
• Bluetooth protokollok: A2DP, AVRCP
• Bemenet: 1 A
• Méretek: méret: 35 mm*11 mm*4,5 mm 

A CSOMAG TARTALMA:
• FIXED Signal Alu audio vevőegység
• Felhasználói kézikönyv

Megjegyzések:
A termékre az értékesítés helye szerinti országban hatályos jogszabályok szerint vállalunk garanciát. Szervizelési problémák esetén 
forduljon ahhoz a kereskedőhöz, akitől a készüléket vásárolta. 
A FIXED nem vállal felelősséget a termék nem megfelelő használata által okozott károkért. 

Termékápolás és karbantartás
Ha a készüléket hosszabb ideig nem használják, akkor két-három havonta fel kell tölteni az akkumulátort, hogy megelőzze a károso-
dást és elkerülje a készülék teljesítményének csökkenését. A termék tisztításához puha ruhát használjon.

Biztonsági intézkedések
Ne tegye ki a készüléket esőnek vagy hónak, és ne merítse vízbe.
Ne hagyja az adaptert az autóban a napon. 
Ne tegye ki a készüléket közvetlenül napfénynek, és ne hagyja hőforrások közelében.
Ne használja az adaptert, ha súlyos ütés érte, ha leejtették, vagy ha bármilyen módon megsérült. 
Ne szerelje szét a készüléket, fennáll az áramütés és/vagy égési sérülések veszélye. Ne módosítsa a tápkábelt.
Tartsa az adaptert gyermekek elől elzárva. A termék alkatrészeinek jogosulatlan felnyitása vagy módosítása a következőket 
eredményezi
a garancia elvesztése.
• tárolási hőmérséklet: 0 és 35 °C között
• Üzemi hőmérséklet: 0-40

Hibaelhárítás:
Ha bármilyen problémája van a termékkel, forduljon ügyfélszolgálatunkhoz a www.fixed.zone/podpora címen.

(Azokban az országokban alkalmazandó, ahol az újrahasznosítható anyagok elkülönített gyűjtési rendszere 
működik).
A régi termékeket nem szabad a háztartási hulladékkal együtt kidobni! Ha a termék már nem működik, az Ön 
országában érvényes előírásoknak megfelelően ártalmatlanítsa.
Ez biztosítja a régi termékek szakszerű újrahasznosítását, és kiküszöböli a negatív környezeti következményeket. 
Ezért az elektromos berendezéseket az itt látható szimbólummal jelöljük.

Ez a termék a 2014/30/EU EMC-irányelvnek és a 2011/65/EU RoHS-irányelvnek megfelelően CE-jelöléssel rendel-
kezik. A FIXED.zone a.s. ezennel kijelenti, hogy ez a termék megfelel az EMC 2014/30/EU és 2011/65/EU irányelvek 
alapvető követelményeinek és egyéb vonatkozó rendelkezéseinek.
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Kiitos, että olet ostanut FIXED Signal Alu bluetooth-äänivastaanottimen. FIXED-äänivastaanotin on loistava lisävaruste autoradion, 
kaiuttimen tai muun 3,5 mm:n liittimellä varustetun laitteen Bluetooth-yhteyteen älypuhelimesi kanssa. Ihanteellinen ratkaisu äly-
puhelimille, joissa ei ole 3,5 mm:n liitäntää tai niille, joita häiritsee jatkuva yhteyden muodostaminen kaapeleilla. Kytke vastaanotin 
vain 3,5 mm:n audiolaitteeseen, yhdistä se Bluetoothin kautta älypuhelimeen tai tablettiin ja nauti langattomasta kuuntelusta. Pieni-
kokoinen muotoilu ja monipuolinen käyttö tekevät Bluetooth-vastaanottimesta loistavan lisävarusteen jokapäiväiseen käyttöön. 

Käyttö:
• Kytke sovitin USB-liitäntään virtaa varten ja toinen pää autosi tai kaiuttimesi 3,5 mm:n audioliitäntään. 
• Yhdistä sitten puhelimesi ja äänivastaanotin Bluetoothilla. 
• Ota puhelimen Bluetooth-toiminto käyttöön ja etsi sitten FIXED Signal Alu
• Parita laitteet ja pariliitosprosessi on valmis.
• Nyt voit aloittaa musiikin lähettämisen vastaanottimeen tai puheluiden soittamisen.

LED-merkkivalo:
Pariliitostila - sininen ja punainen vilkkuminen
Pariliitetty ja yhdistetty laite - vilkkuu sinisenä kerran 5 sekunnin välein.

Kahden laitteen yhdistäminen:
Parita ensin ensimmäinen matkapuhelimesi FIXED Signal Alun kanssa. Kun yhteys on muodostettu onnistuneesti, sammuta Blue-
tooth ensimmäisestä laitteesta. Pariliitä nyt FIXED Signal Alu handsfree toisen laitteen kanssa. Kun pariliitos toisen laitteen kanssa 
on onnistunut, kytke Bluetooth päälle myös ensimmäisessä laitteessa. Molempien laitteiden pitäisi olla tässä vaiheessa yhteydessä 
FIXED Signal Aluun. Ongelmatilanteessa poista FIXED Signal Alu suosikkilaitteiden joukosta Bluetooth-osiossa ja toista toimenpide.

TEKNISET TIEDOT:
• Bluetooth-versio: 5.3
• Kantama: enintään 10 m
• Bluetooth-protokollat: A2DP, AVRCP
• Syöttö: A
• Mitat: mm*11 mm*4,5 mm. 

PAKKAUKSEN SISÄLTÖ:
• FIXED Signal Alu audio-vastaanotin
• Käyttäjän käsikirja

Huomautuksia:
Tuotteen takuu on voimassa olevien lakisääteisten määräysten mukainen niissä maissa, joissa sitä myydään. Huolto-ongelmissa ota 
yhteyttä jälleenmyyjään, jolta ostit laitteen. 
FIXED ei ota vastuuta tuotteen virheellisestä käytöstä aiheutuneista vahingoista. 

Tuotteen hoito ja ylläpito
Jos laitetta ei käytetä pitkään aikaan, akku on ladattava kahden tai kolmen kuukauden välein vaurioiden välttämiseksi ja laitteen 
suorituskyvyn heikentämiseksi. Käytä pehmeää liinaa tuotteen puhdistamiseen.

Turvatoimet
Älä altista laitetta sateelle tai lumelle tai upota sitä veteen.
Älä jätä sovitinta autoon aurinkoon. 
Älä altista laitetta suoraan auringonvalolle tai jätä sitä lämmönlähteiden lähelle.
Älä käytä sovitinta, jos siihen on kohdistunut voimakas isku, jos se on pudonnut tai jos se on vahingoittunut jollakin tavalla. 
Älä pura laitetta, sähköiskun ja/tai palovammojen vaara on olemassa. Älä muokkaa virtajohtoa.
Pidä sovitin poissa lasten ulottuvilta. Tuotteen osien luvaton avaaminen tai muokkaaminen johtaa siihen, että
takuun menettäminen.
• säilytyslämpötila: 0 - 35
• Käyttölämpötila: 0 - 40

Vianmääritys:
Jos sinulla on ongelmia tuotteen kanssa, voit ottaa yhteyttä asiakaspalveluumme osoitteessa www.fixed.zone/podpora.

(Sovelletaan maissa, joissa on kierrätettävien materiaalien erilliskeräysjärjestelmät).
Vanhoja tuotteita ei saa hävittää kotitalousjätteen mukana! Jos tuote ei enää toimi, hävitä se maassasi voimassa 
olevien määräysten mukaisesti.
Näin varmistetaan, että vanhat tuotteet kierrätetään ammattimaisesti, ja samalla vältetään kielteiset ympäris-
tövaikutukset. Tästä syystä sähkölaitteet on merkitty tässä esitetyllä symbolilla.

Tämä tuote on CE-merkitty EMC-direktiivin 2014/30/EU ja RoHS-direktiivin 2011/65/EU mukaisesti. FIXED.zone 
a.s. vakuuttaa täten, että tämä tuote täyttää EMC-direktiivien 2014/30/EU ja 2011/65/EU olennaiset vaatimukset ja 
muut asiaankuuluvat säännökset.
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Gracias por comprar el receptor de audio bluetooth FIXED Signal Alu. El receptor de audio FIXED es un gran accesorio para la 
conexión Bluetooth de la radio del coche, altavoz u otro dispositivo con jack de 3,5 mm con su smartphone. Es la solución ideal 
para los smartphones que no disponen de clavija de 3,5 mm o para aquellos a los que les molesta la conexión constante mediante 
cables. Sólo tiene que enchufar el receptor a su dispositivo de audio de 3,5 mm, conectarlo por Bluetooth a su smartphone o tableta 
y disfrutar de la escucha inalámbrica. Su diseño en miniatura y su uso versátil hacen del receptor Bluetooth un accesorio ideal para 
el día a día. 

Uso:
•  Conecta el adaptador a la interfaz USB para alimentarlo y el otro extremo a la interfaz de audio Jack de 3,5 mm de tu coche o 

altavoz.
• A continuación, empareja tu teléfono con el receptor de audio mediante Bluetooth. 
• Active la función Bluetooth en su teléfono y busque FIXED Signal Alu
• Empareje los dispositivos y el proceso de emparejamiento se habrá completado.
• Ya puedes empezar a enviar música al receptor o a hacer llamadas telefónicas.

Indicación por LED:
Modo de emparejamiento: parpadeo azul y rojo
Dispositivo emparejado y conectado: parpadea en azul una vez cada 5 segundos.

Cómo conectar dos dispositivos:
En primer lugar, empareja tu primer teléfono móvil con FIXED Signal Alu. Después de la conexión exitosa, apague el Bluetooth en el 
primer dispositivo. Ahora empareja el manos libres FIXED Signal Alu con el segundo dispositivo. Después de emparejar con éxito con 
el segundo dispositivo, encienda también el Bluetooth en el primer dispositivo. Ambos dispositivos deberían estar conectados al 
FIXED Signal Alu en este punto. En caso de problema, retire el FIXED Signal Alu de los dispositivos favoritos en la sección Bluetooth 
y repita la acción.

ESPECIFICACIONES:
• Versión de Bluetooth: 5.3
• Alcance: hasta 10 m
• Protocolos Bluetooth: A2DP, AVRCP
• Entrada: DC 5 V 1 A
• Dimensiones: 35 mm*11 mm*4,5 mm 

CONTENIDO DEL PAQUETE:
• Señal FIJA Receptor de audio Alu
• Manual del usuario

Notas:
El producto está garantizado de acuerdo con la normativa legal vigente en los países donde se vende. En caso de problemas de 
servicio, póngase en contacto con el distribuidor al que compró el equipo. 
FIXED no asume ninguna responsabilidad por los daños causados por un uso inadecuado del producto. 

Cuidado y mantenimiento del producto
Si el aparato no se utiliza durante un periodo de tiempo prolongado, es necesario cargar la batería cada dos o tres meses para 
prevenir daños y evitar que se reduzcan las prestaciones del aparato. Utilice un paño suave para limpiar el producto.

Medidas de seguridad
No exponga el aparato a la lluvia o la nieve ni lo sumerja en agua.
No dejes el adaptador en el coche al sol. 
No exponga el aparato directamente a la luz solar ni lo deje cerca de fuentes de calor.
No utilices el adaptador si ha sufrido un impacto fuerte, si se ha caído o si está dañado de algún modo. 
No desmonte el aparato, existe riesgo de descarga eléctrica y/o quemaduras. No modifique el cable de alimentación.
Mantenga el adaptador fuera del alcance de los niños. La apertura o modificación no autorizada de las piezas del producto provocará
pérdida de la garantía.
• temperatura de almacenamiento: 0 a 35
• Temperatura de funcionamiento: 0 a 40

Solución de problemas:
Si tiene algún problema con su producto, puede ponerse en contacto con nuestro servicio de asistencia en www.fixed.zone/
podpora.

(Se aplica en países con sistemas de recogida selectiva de materiales reciclables).
Los productos viejos no deben desecharse con la basura doméstica. Si el producto ya no funciona, elimínelo de 
acuerdo con la normativa vigente en su país.
Esto garantiza que los productos viejos se reciclen de forma profesional y también elimina las consecuencias 
negativas para el medio ambiente. Por este motivo, los equipos eléctricos se marcan con el símbolo que se 
muestra aquí.

Este producto lleva la marca CE de conformidad con la Directiva CEM 2014/30/UE y la Directiva RoHS 2011/65/UE. 
FIXED.zone a.s. declara por la presente que este producto cumple los requisitos esenciales y otras disposiciones 
pertinentes de las Directivas CEM 2014/30/UE y 2011/65/UE.
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Благодарим ви, че закупихте аудиоприемника FIXED Signal Alu Bluetooth. Аудиоприемникът FIXED е чудесен аксесоар за Bluetooth 
връзка на автомобилно радио, високоговорител или друго устройство с 3,5 мм жак с вашия смартфон. Идеалното решение за 
смартфони, които нямат 3,5 мм жак, или за тези, които се притесняват от постоянното свързване чрез кабели. Просто включете 
приемника към вашето 3,5 мм аудиоустройство, свържете го чрез Bluetooth към смартфона или таблета си и се наслаждавайте на 
безжично слушане. Миниатюрният дизайн и универсалната употреба правят Bluetooth приемника чудесен аксесоар за ежедневна 
употреба. 

Използване:
• Включете адаптера към USB интерфейса за захранване, а другия край - към аудио интерфейса с 3,5 мм жак в автомобила или 
тонколоната. 
• След това свържете телефона си с аудиоприемника чрез Bluetooth. 
• Включете функцията Bluetooth на телефона си, след което потърсете FIXED Signal Alu
• Сдвояване на устройствата и процесът на сдвояване е завършен
• Сега можете да започнете да изпращате музика към приемника или да провеждате телефонни разговори.

LED индикация:
Режим на сдвояване - синьо и червено мигане
Сдвоено и свързано устройство - мига в синьо веднъж на всеки 5 секунди

Как да свържете две устройства:
Първо свържете първия си мобилен телефон с FIXED Signal Alu. След успешното свързване изключете Bluetooth на първото 
устройство. Сега свържете хендсфрито FIXED Signal Alu с второто устройство. След успешното сдвояване с второто устройство 
включете Bluetooth и на първото устройство. В този момент и двете устройства трябва да са свързани с FIXED Signal Alu. В случай 
на проблем, извадете FIXED Signal Alu от любимите устройства в раздел Bluetooth и повторете действието.

СПЕЦИФИКАЦИИ:
• Версия на Bluetooth: 5.3
• Обхват: до 10 м
• Протоколи на Bluetooth: A2DP, AVRCP
• Въвеждане: DC 5 V 1 A
• Размери: 35 мм*11 мм*4,5 мм 

СЪДЪРЖАНИЕ НА ОПАКОВКАТА:
• FIXED Сигнал Alu аудио приемник
• Ръководство за потребителя

Бележки:
Продуктът е гарантиран в съответствие с действащите законови разпоредби в страните, в които се продава. В случай на сервизни 
проблеми, моля, свържете се с търговеца, от когото сте закупили оборудването. 
FIXED не поема отговорност за щети, причинени от неправилна употреба на продукта. 

Грижа за продукта и поддръжка
Ако устройството не се използва за продължителен период от време, е необходимо да зареждате батерията на всеки два до 
три месеца, за да предотвратите повреда и да не намалите производителността на устройството. Използвайте мека кърпа, за да 
почистите продукта.

Мерки за сигурност
Не излагайте устройството на дъжд или сняг и не го потапяйте във вода.
Не оставяйте адаптера в автомобила на слънце. 
Не излагайте устройството директно на слънчева светлина и не го оставяйте в близост до източници на топлина.
Не използвайте адаптера, ако е бил подложен на силен удар, ако е бил изпуснат или ако е повреден по някакъв начин. 
Не разглобявайте устройството, има опасност от токов удар и/или изгаряния. Не модифицирайте захранващия кабел.
Съхранявайте адаптера на място, недостъпно за деца. Неоторизираното отваряне или модифициране на частите на продукта ще 
доведе до
изгубване на гаранцията.
• температура на съхранение: 0 до 35
• Работна температура: 0 до 40

Отстраняване на неизправности:
Ако имате някакви проблеми с продукта си, можете да се свържете с нашата поддръжка на www.fixed.zone/podpora

(Прилага се в страни със системи за разделно събиране на рециклируеми материали).
Старите продукти не трябва да се изхвърлят заедно с битовите отпадъци! Ако продуктът вече не работи, 
изхвърлете го в съответствие с приложимите разпоредби във вашата страна.
Това гарантира, че старите продукти се рециклират по професионален начин и също така елиминира 
отрицателните последици за околната среда. Поради тази причина електрическото оборудване се маркира със 
символа, показан тук.

Този продукт е маркиран със знака CE в съответствие с Директива 2014/30/ЕС относно електромагнитната 
съвместимост и Директива 2011/65/ЕС относно ограничението на емисиите на вредни вещества. С настоящото 
FIXED.zone a.s. декларира, че този продукт отговаря на съществените изисквания и други съответни разпоредби 
на директивите EMC 2014/30/EU и 2011/65/EU.
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Zahvaljujemo Vam se na kupnji bluetooth audio prijemnika FIXED Signal Alu. FIXED audio prijemnik izvrstan je dodatak za Bluetooth 
(standard za bežični prijenos podataka između uređaja tj. tehnologija bežične komunikacije) - za povezivanje auto radija, zvučnika 
ili drugog uređaja s 3,5 mm utičnicom na Vaš pametni telefon. Idealno rješenje za pametne telefone koji nemaju 3,5 mm Jack ili za 
sve one kojima smeta stalno priključivanje preko kablova. Samo uključite prijemnik u svoj 3,5 mm audio uređaj, povežite ga putem 
tehnologije Bluetooth sa svojim pametnim telefonom ili tabletom i možete uživati u bežičnom slušanju. Minijaturni oblik i univerzalna 
mogućnost korištenja čine Bluetooth prijemnik odličnim dodatkom za svakodnevnu uporabu. 

Svrha uporabe:
• Uključite adapter u USB sučelje za napajanje, a drugi kraj u 3,5 mm Jack audio sučelje u automobilu ili zvučniku. 
• Zatim uparite telefon s audio prijemnikom pomoću tehnologije Bluetooth. 
• Uključite Bluetooth na svom telefonu, a zatim potražite FIXED Signal Alu
• Uparite uređaj i proces uparivanja je završen
• Sada možete početi slušati glazbu na prijemnik ili započeti telefonirati
Indikacija LED diode:
Način uparivanja – trepere plava i crvena boja
Uparen i povezan uređaj - plavi bljesak svakih 5 sekundi
Kako povezati dva uređaja:
Prvo uparite prvi mobilni telefon s FIXED Signal Alu. Nakon uspješnog povezivanja, isključite Bluetooth na prvom uređaju. Sada 
uparite FIXED Signal Alu handsfree s drugim uređajem. Nakon uspješnog uparivanja s drugim uređajem, uključite Bluetooth i na 
prvom uređaju. Oba uređaja trebaju biti priključena na FIXED Signal Alu u ovom trenutku. U slučaju poteškoća uklonite FIXED Signal 
Alu iz omiljenih uređaja u odjeljku Bluetooth i ponovite radnju.

SPECIFIKACIJA:
• Verzija Bluetooth: 5.3
• Doseg: do 10 m
• Bluetooth protokoli: A2DP, AVRCP
• Input/Ulazni: DC 5 V 1 A
• Dimenzije: 35 mm*11 mm*4.5 mm 

SADRŽAJ PAKIRANJA:
• Audio prijemnik FIKSNI Signal Alu
• Korisnički priručnik

Napomene:
Proizvod je pokriven jamstvom prema zakonskim propisima koji su na snazi u zemljama u kojima se prodaje. U slučaju problema sa 
servisiranjem obratite se trgovcu kod kojeg ste kupili uređaj. 
FIXED ne preuzima odgovornost za štete nastale nepravilnom uporabom proizvoda. 

Njega i održavanje proizvoda
Ako se uređaj ne koristi dulje vrijeme, potrebno je napuniti bateriju svaka dva do tri mjeseca kako ne bi došlo do oštećenja i kako se 
ne bi smanjila učinkovitost uređaja. Koristite mekanu krpu za čišćenje proizvoda.

Sigurnosne mjere
Ne izlažite uređaj kiši ili snijegu niti ga uranjajte u vodu.
Ne ostavljajte adapter u autu na suncu.  
Ne izlažite uređaj izravnoj sunčevoj svjetlosti niti ga ostavljajte u blizini izvora topline.
Nemojte koristiti adapter ako je bio izložen jakom udarcu, ako je pao ili je na bilo koji način oštećen.  
Ne rastavljajte uređaj, postoji opasnost od strujnog udara i/ili od nastanka opeklina. Nemojte modificirati kabel za napajanje.
Držite adapter izvan dohvata djece. Neovlašteno otvaranje ili izmjena dijelova proizvoda rezultira
gubitkom jamstva.
• temperatura skladištenja: 0 °C do 35 °C
• radna temperatura: od 0 do 40

Rješavanje problema:
U slučaju problema s proizvodom možete kontaktirati našu podršku na web adresi www.fixed.zone/podpora

(Primjenjivo u zemljama s posebnim sustavima za prikupljanje materijala za recikliranje).
Stari proizvodi se ne smiju odlagati zajedno s kućnim otpadom! Ako proizvod više ne radi, odložite ga sukladno 
važećim propisima u vašoj zemlji.
To osigurava da se stari proizvodi recikliraju na profesionalan način, a također i da se isključe negativne posljedice 
po okoliš. Zbog toga je električna oprema označena ovdje prikazanim simbolom. 

Ovaj proizvod ima oznaku CE sukladno odredbama Direktive o elektromagnetskoj kompatibilnosti 2014/30/EU i 
RoHS 2011/65/EU. Ovime FIXED.zone a.s. (d.d.) izjavljuje da je ovaj proizvod u skladu s osnovnim zahtjevima i drugim 
relevantnim odredbama EMC 2014/30/EU i 2011/65/EU.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Kubatova 6
České Budějovice, poštanski broj 37004
Češka Republika


